AMENDMENT OF LEASE

AGREEMENT, made as of the 11lth day of December, 1985, be-
tween BATTERY PARK CITY AUTHORITY, a public benefit corporation
of the State of New York, having an office at One World Finan-
cial Center, New York, New York 10281 ("Landlord") and MARINER'S
COVE SITE K ASSOCIATES, a New York general partnership, having
an office c/o Goodstein Construction Corp., 211 East 46th
Street, New York, New York 10017 ("Tenant").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by Agreement of Lease dated as of October 25.
1984, a Memorandum of which, being of even date therewith, was
recorded in the Office of the City Register, New York County on
October 30, 1984 in Reel 843 at Page 1712, as amended by Amend-
ment to Lease dated as of November 7, 1985 between Landlord and
Tenant (the "Lease") recorded in the O0ffice of the City
Register, New York County, on April 28, 1986 in Reel 1055 at
Page 1768, Landlord did demise and let to Tenant and Tenant did
hire and take from Landlord the real property situate, lying and
being in the Borough of Manhattan, City, County and State of New
York, as more particularly described in "Exhibit A" annexed to
the Lease; and

NHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Lease;

NOW, THEREFORE, 1in <consideration for the sum of TEN

($10.00) DOLLARS paid by Tenant to Landlord and for other good


IMGMS


and valuable consideration, the mutual receipt and legal suffi-
ciency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree
as follows:

1. Section 42,03(c)(vii) is hereby deleted in its en-
tirety aﬁd the following is hereby inserted in its place:

(vii) Substantial completion of all con-
struction work on the Building shall have
occurred, there shall have been delivered
to Landlord a certificate from the Archi-
tect certifying that such construction
has been substantially completed in ac-
cordance with the approved Plans and Spe-
cifications, the Master Development Plan
and the Design Guidelines and there shall
have been issued a temporary or permanent
Certificate of Occupancy for one or more
Units (including the Unit which is the
subject of the Initial Unit Transfer) and
a true and correct copy of such Certifi-
cate(s) of Occupancy shall have been de-
livered to Landlord. ' '

2. Section 42.04 is hereby amended by adding thereto the
following subparagraph (d):

(d) No Unit shall be transferred by
Mariner's Cove until a temporary or per-
manent Certificate of Occupancy shall have
been issued for such Unit and a true and
correct copy of such Certificate of Occu-
pancy shall have been delivered to Land-
lord.

3. The first sentence of Section 42,05(d) is hereby de-
leted in its entirety and the following is hereby inserted in
its place:

Provided (i) Landlord shall not have ap-
plied the Letter of Credit Amount or any
portion thereof in accordance with the
provisions of Section 42.06 and (ii) Sub-
stantial Completion of the Building shall
have occurred, Mariner's Cove or any Per-
son designated by Mariner's Cove in the



Condominium PTam shall have the right to
reduce the Letter of Credit as follows:
(x) the closings of sale of 45% of the
Units, the Letter of Credit Amount shall
be reduced by 10%, (y) upon the closings
of sale of 60% of the Units, the Letter
of Credit Amount shall be reduced by an
additional 50% and (z) upon the closings
of sale of 75% of the Units, the Letter
of Credit Amount shall be reduced to
$268,333 (each such reduction of the Let-
ter of Credit Amount is hereinafter re-
ferred to as a "Permitted Reduction").

4, As modified and ameqded by this Agreement, all of the
terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease are hereby ratified
and confirmed and shall continue to be and remain in full force
and effect throughout the remainder of the term thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this

Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first written

above.

BATTERY PARK CITY AUTHORITY

MARINER'S COVE SITE K
ASSOCIATES, a New York
general partnership

BY: CARA ASSOCIATES,
a New York general partnership

By: %f/ L'/%_/

Michael Fefdman, a partner

-3-



BY: HUDSOMN S OCIATES,
a New York 1t d artnership

Mart1n Goodsttin,
a general partner

BY: RECTOR PARK ASSOCIATES,
a New York general partnership

By: ///

Howard
a partper

The undersigned hereby consents
to this Lease Amendment.

CITIBANK, N.A,

By : C /:UA/ - \Tﬁ

Its: o, f'%,( /u/




	Splash Screen
	Find
	Print
	Table of Contents
	I. RESIDENTIAL LEASES  
	1.   Gateway Plaza
	A. June 3, 1980                  Sublease between BPCA and the Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc.
	B. June 10, 1982                 Amendment between BPCA and the Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc.
	C. November 20, 1987         Amendment between BPCA and the Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc.
	D. October 29, 1993            Amendment between BPCA and the Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc.
	E. April 27, 2005                 Amendment between BPCA and the Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc.
	F. April 27, 2005                 Assignment and Assumption Agreement by and between Hudson Towers Housing Co., Inc., as assignor and Marina Towers Associates, L.P., as assignee
	G. April 27, 2005;               Apartment Rent Increase Agreements
	    October 29, 1993
	    July 1, 1987

	2.   Parcel A - The Soundings - 280 Rector Street 
	A. December 20, 1984        Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Rector Park A Associates L.P.
	B. November 15, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Rector Park A Associates L.P.
	C. December 3, 1985          Surrender Agreement & Amendment between BPCA and Rector Park A Associates L.P.
	D. February 1, 1987            Condominium Declaration 

	3.   Parcel B - Liberty Court - 200 Rector Place
	A. October 25, 1984            Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site B Associates
	B. November 7, 1985           Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site B Associates
	C. December 3, 1985          Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site B Associates
	D. March 26, 1987              Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site B Associates
	E. April 3, 1987                   Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site B Associates
	F. September 17, 1987        Condominium Declaration

	4.   Parcel C - Hudson View East - 250 South End Avenue
	A. December 6, 1984          Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	B. March 26, 1985              Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	C. August 30, 1985             Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	D. November 14, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	E. August 25, 1986             Condominium Declaration

	5.   Parcel D - Parc Place - 225 Rector Place
	October 29, 1984                Agreement of Lease between the Authority and Liberty View Associates L.P.

	6.   Parcels E/F - Hudson Tower - 350 Albany Street
	A. August 23, 1984             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Hudson Tower Associates
	B. March 26, 1985              Amendment between BPCA and Hudson Tower Associates
	C. August 30, 1985             Amendment between BPCA and Hudson Tower Associates
	D. April 10, 1986                 Condominium Declaration

	7.   Parcel G - Hudson View West - 300 Albany Street
	A. December 6, 1984          Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	B. March 26, 1985              Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	C. August 30, 1985             Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	D. November 21, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Hudson View Towers Associates
	E. December 17, 1986         Condominium Declaration

	8.   Parcel H/I - River Rose - 333 Rector Place
	A. March 23, 1984              Agreement of Lease between BPCA and River Rose Company
	B. March 27, 1984              Letter of Clarification between BPCA and John Gutheil, as attorney for River Rose Company

	9.   Parcel J - Liberty House - 377 Rector Place
	A. October 25, 1984            Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site J Associates
	B. November 7, 1985           Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site J Associates
	C. December 11, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site J Associates
	D. April 9, 1986                  Condominium Declaration

	10. Parcel K - Liberty Terrace - 380 Rector Place
	A. October 25, 1984            Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site K Associates
	B. November 7, 1985           Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cover Site K Associates
	C. December 11, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site K Associates
	D. July 28, 1986                  Letter Agreement between BPCA and Mariner’s Cove Site K Associates
	E. October 17, 1986            Condominium Declaration (not available)

	11. Parcel L - Battery Pointe - 300 Rector Place
	A. December 20, 1984        Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Rector Place L Associates L.P.
	B. November 15, 1985         Amendment between BPCA and Rector Place L Associates L.P.
	C. September 10, 1985       Supplemental Agreement between BPCA and Rector Place L Associates L.P.
	D. May 29, 1987                 Supplemental Agreement between BPCA and Rector Place L Associates L.P.
	E. June 1, 1989                  Condominium Declaration

	12. Site 1 - Ritz Millennium Point - 10 West Street
	A. January 1, 2000              Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Millennium BPC Development LLC
	B. January 1, 2000              Hotel Unit Lease between Millennium BPC Development LLC and BPCA
	C. January 1, 2000              Hotel Unit Sublease between BPCA and Millennium BPC Development LLC
	D. November 23, 2001         Condominium Declaration
	E. May 21, 2002                 Assignment and Assumption Agreement by and between Millennium BPC Development LLC, as assignor and MPE Hotel I (Downtown New York) LLC, as assignee

	13. Site 1 - The Skyscraper Museum - 39 Battery Place
	A. September 27, 2002        Public Amenity Unit Lease
	B. September 27, 2002        Museum Unit Deed by Millennium Partners, grantor to BPCA, grantee

	14. Site 2A - Millennium Tower - 30 West Street
	February 22, 2005               Agreement of Lease between BPCA and  Millennium BPC II Development LLC

	15. Site 4 - Liberty View - 99 Battery Place
	A. March 12, 1987              Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Battery Park Associates, general partnership
	B. May 17, 1991                 Amendment between BPCA and Battery Park Associates, general partnership 
	C. February 28, 1992          Amendment between BPCA and Battery Park Associates, general partnership
	D. May 15, 1991                 Site 4 was submitted to condominium ownership by Declaration (not available)

	16. Site 10 - The Regatta - 21 South End Avenue
	A. April 9, 1987                  Agreement of Lease between BPCA and South Cove III Associates, general partnership
	B. July 10, 1991                 Amendment between BPCA and South Cove III Associates, general partnership
	C. December 13, 1998        Site 10 was submitted to condominium ownership by Declaration (not available)

	17. Site 11 - Cove Club - 2 South End Avenue
	A. March 19, 1987              Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Battery Place Site II Associates, as tenant, as assigned to South Cove Associates, L.P., as tenant
	B. January 12, 1989            Amendment between BPCA and Battery Place Site II Associates, as tenant, as assigned to South Cove Associates, L.P., as tenant
	C. May 17, 1991                 Amendment between BPCA and Battery Place Site II Associates, as tenant, as assigned to South Cove Associates, L.P., as tenant
	D. July 19, 1994                 Amendment between BPCA and Battery Place Site II Associates, as tenant, as assigned to South Cove Associates, L.P., as tenant
	E. May 22, 1991                 Condominium Declaration

	18. Site 12 - River Watch - 70 Battery Place
	November 17, 1998             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and BPC 12 Associates, LLC

	19. Site 13 - South Cove Plaza - 50 Battery Place
	June 17, 1999                     Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Dematteis Battery Park Associates LLC

	20. Site 18A - The Solaire - 20 River Terrace
	A. April 4, 2001                  Agreement of Lease between BPCA and River Terrace Associates
	B. July 8, 2002                   Amendment between BPCA and River Terrace Associates
	C. October 22, 2002            Second Amendment between BPCA and River Terrace Associates

	21. Site 18B - The Verdesian - 211 North End Avenue
	August 19, 2004                 Agreement of Lease between BPCA and North End Associates, LLC

	22. Site 19A - 22 River Terrace
	September 30, 1999            Agreement of Lease between BPCA and 22 River Terrace, LLC

	23. Site 19B - Tribeca Green - 325 North End Avenue
	December 18, 2003             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and BPC Green, LLC

	24. Site 20A/C - Tribeca Park - 34 River Terrace
	December 18, 1997             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and BPC Associates, LP

	25. Site 20B - The Hallmark - 455 North End Avenue
	August 24, 1999                 Agreement of Lease between BPCA and AH Battery Park Owner LLC

	26. Site 21A - Tribeca Point - 41 River Terrace
	November 20, 1997             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and  Tribeca Landing LLC

	27. Site 22 - Tribeca Bridge Tower - 450 North End Avenue
	May 25, 2000                     Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Tribeca North End LLC


	II. PUBLIC AMENITY LEASES
	1.   Site 14 - The Holocaust Museum - 36 Battery Place
	A. August 16, 1994             Agreement of Lease between BPCA and A Living Memorial to the Holocaust: Museum of Jewish Heritage
	B. July 11, 1995                 First Amendment to Lease between BPCA and A Living Memorial to the Holocaust: Museum of Jewish Heritage
	C. March 25, 2002              Second Amendment to Lease between BPCA and A Living Memorial to the Holocaust Museum of Jewish Heritage

	2.   Site 21B - Stuyvesant High School - 345 Chamber Street
	A. November 2, 1987           Agreement of Financing and Construction between BPCA and The City of New York and the Board of Education of the City of New York
	B. November 2, 1987           Agreement of Lease between BPCA and Board of Education of the City of New York
	C. August 1, 1991               Tribeca Bridge Agreement between Battery Park City Authority and the City of New York and The Board of Education of the City School District of the City of New York.
	D. August 1, 1991               Letter Agreement among BPCA City of New York and Board of Education of the City of New York
	E. November 12, 1992         Revocable Consent Agreement
	F. May 21, 1996                 Letter Agreement amending Tribeca Bridge Agreement
	G. September 29, 1998       Form of Second Amendment of Bridge Agreement

	3.   Site 22 - PS/IS 89 - 201 Warren Street
	A. October 1, 1996             Agreement of Lease among BPCA and New  York City Educational Construction Fund and the City of New York
	B. October 1, 1996             Agreement of Lease between New York City Educational Construction Fund, sublandlord and The City of New York, Acting by and through the Board of Education of the City of New York, as subtenant.
	C. October 1, 1996             Development Agreement (Site 22 Battery Park City), Battery Park City Authority and New York City Educational Construction Fund and the Board of Education of the City School District of the City of New York and The City of New York.

	4.   Little West Street
	June 30, 1991                     Agreement of Lease between The City of New York, landlord, and BPCA


	III. NON-WFC COMMERCIAL LEASES
	1.   Site 15 - NYMEX - 1 North End Avenue
	A. May 18, 1995                 Agreement of Lease between BPCA and New York Mercantile Exchange, tenant
	B. November 20, 2002         Subordination, Non-Disturbance & Attornment Agreement between BPCA, NYMEX and the Board of Trade.

	2.   Site 25 - Embassy Suites Hotel/Regal Cinemas - 102 North End Avenue
	A. November 18, 1998         Agreement of Lease between BPCA and BPC Site 25 Associates, as tenant
	B. November 18, 1998         Hotel Sublease between BPC Site 25 Associates, LLC, as sublandlord, and BPC Hotel, LLC, as subtenant
	C. November 18, 1998         Retail Sublease between BPC Site 25 Associates, LLC, as sublandlord, and FC Battery Park Associates, LLC, as subtenant
	D. September 28, 2000        BPC Site 25 Associates, LLC, interest under the ground lease was assigned to BPCA
	E. October 13, 2000            Site 25 was submitted to a condominium ownership by Declaration
	F. March 11, 2004               Agreement Regarding Additional Retail Space

	3.   North Cove - Watermark
	A. April 15, 1987                 Agreement of Lease between Battery Park City Authority and Watermark Associates ......TERMINATED
	B. September 16, 1991        Amendment between BPCA and Watermark Associates ......TERMINATED

	4. North Cove – NCMM
	May 26, 2005                      License Agreement between BPCA and North Cove Marina Management, Inc.






